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County Board Agenda Item 
Meeting of December 8, 2012 

 
 
DATE:  December 5, 2012 
 
SUBJECT:  Award of New Taxicab Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
existing and/or proposed new taxicab companies to permit operation in Arlington County. 
 
C.M. RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Authorize the award of new taxicab Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity 
(“Certificates”) to EV Taxicabs, enviroCAB, Friendly Cab, Red Top Cab, and Blue Top 
Cab companies. 

 
ISSUES: 

• How many new Certificates for operation of standard and wheelchair-accessible taxicabs 
should be issued, and to which taxicab companies should they be issued? 

• What conditions, if any, should be placed on the issuance of those Certificates? 
• Should a new taxicab company, EV Taxicabs, be authorized to operate in Arlington, and 

what conditions, if any, should be placed upon the issuance of a Certificate to it? 
 
BACKGROUND: 
A public hearing on this item was held on November 27 and 28 during the carry-over session of 
the County Board’s November 17, 2012 meeting.  The Board Report for that meeting, included 
in this report as Attachment A, provides a summary of the taxicab Certificate applicants and the 
allocation process and issues. 
 
At the public hearing the County Board heard testimony from nine (9) taxicab companies that are 
applying for new Certificates.  The Board also heard testimony from 32 other persons that 
wished to comment on one or more of the applications.  The speakers included current and 
prospective taxi drivers, persons associated with some of the applicants, owners of electric-
powered vehicles, and representatives of Dominion Virginia Power and the Nissan automobile 
company. 
 
Upon completion of the testimony the County Board asked a number of questions for County 
staff to address.  The questions and responses are contained in the Discussion section of this 
report.  The County Board also requested that staff develop language for motions that could be 
used to award new Certificates, and that language will be provided at the Board’s meeting. 
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DISCUSSION: 
The discussion at the November 27-28 Board hearing focused on several issues, primarily: 1) the 
need for additional standard and wheelchair-accessible taxicabs to serve Arlington customers, 2) 
the viability of electric vehicle (EV) and EV charging technology for taxicab operations, 3) taxi 
driver considerations, and 4) strategies for achieving more competition in the industry. 
 
County Board Questions: 
 
A. Certificates 

1. How many certificates are optimal? 
 
Staff Response: 
The process under the “new” (since 2009) ordinance for evaluating the “optimal” number of 
taxis is much more objective and analytical than was the case prior to 2009.  It uses both 
actual taxi trip data and reasonable surrogates for potential ridership, but we still must 
assume that the previous decades of taxicab regulation and reasonable decision-making by 
public officials and citizen advisers brought us to a legitimate starting point.  Available 
evidence, including the County customer surveys, validate that Arlington has high-quality 
taxi service and that we are in the right ballpark for the size of the County taxi fleet.  It also 
shows that we now need additional taxis to provide acceptable service levels. 
 
The 2012 Taxicab Certificate Allocation Report recommended that a total of 50 to 65 
taxicabs be added to the existing 765 existing cabs.  Of the 65 taxicabs proposed, 10 would 
be wheelchair-accessible vehicles. 
 
2. Why five taxicabs to Friendly?  This does not get them to 40-50 taxicabs. 
 
Staff Response: 
Friendly is a well established company that has been in operation for more than 40 years.  It 
will be less costly for them to upgrade their operations as they already have an office, cabs, 
drivers and many resources that a new company would have to pay for in order to start up. 

 
 
B. Wheelchair-Accessible Cabs 

1. Are the additional 10 new wheelchair-accessible cabs adequate? 
 
Staff Response: 
Demand for wheelchair-accessible cabs is increasing.  Fiscal Year 2012 (FY12) STAR 
ridership was 4.1% higher than in FY11.  FY13 ridership through October is 6.8% higher 
than the same months in FY12.  The number of on-time performance complaints is 
increasing: 53 called in over the past year, of which 36% were from wheelchair users, 
compared to 11 in FY11. The wait time for STAR Will-Call trips can be an hour for 
ambulatory clients and is regularly two or more hours for wheelchair users. 
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2. What percentage of time are wheelchair-accessible taxicabs used for transporting people 
with disabilities? 

 
Staff Response: 
Wheelchair-accessible taxicab (WC) drivers spend on average more than 50% of their time 
servicing WC trips, which represent about 40% of the total trips that WC taxis make.  It takes 
a great deal of a driver’s time to service these trips.  Since there is a limited number of these 
specialized vehicles in the fleet, WC trips must be assigned to drivers and those drivers must 
make sure that they have dropped off the previous passenger much further in advance than 
with standard taxi trips, and usually the driver has to go a longer distance to the pickup than 
for standard trips.  Once at the pickup location, the driver must assist the passenger into the 
taxi, secure the wheelchair and assist the passenger with the seatbelt, and then reverse this 
process at the destination.  As a result of the additional time spent, WC drivers do well if they 
can transport 70% as many total trips in a day as a standard taxi. 
 
3. Could you convert regular taxicabs to wheelchair-accessible taxicabs? 
 
Staff Response: 
Operationally, WC taxis serve significantly fewer trips than standard taxis.  So increasing the 
number of WC taxis by converting standard taxis would reduce capacity and negatively 
impact service.  WC vehicles are much more expensive to own and operate, yet they are 
leased to the drivers for less money than standard vehicles to compensate drivers for the time 
requirements discussed above, so income would be reduced by converting standard 
certificates to WC.  Adding new WC certificates will increase WC capacity and provide a 
better level of service to meet increasing demand while producing incremental revenue. 

 
C. Technology 

Is EV technology mature enough to deploy for taxicab service? 
 
Staff Response: 
Yes.  The industry as a whole is working to coordinate the simultaneous growth in electric 
vehicles with growth in the charging infrastructure.  The EV Taxicabs proposal addresses 
both vehicles and infrastructure, and it is that combination that makes the proposal feasible.  
The success of this firm could jump-start the acceptance and use of electric vehicles in 
Arlington and the D.C. metropolitan region, and be an important milestone in Arlington’s 
leadership in transportation and the environment. 

 
D. Range 

What is the range of a fully charged Nissan Leaf? 
 
Staff Response: 
The 2013 model Leaf has a range of just over 100 miles (less for older models). 

 
E. Charging of Electric Vehicles 

1. How many existing EV chargers are in Arlington? 
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Staff Response: 
The PlugShare website identifies the location and type of public charging stations currently 
available for EV drivers.  Currently there are 13 locations within Arlington that provide a 
total of 22 Level 2 chargers for public use.  Another three locations in nearby Virginia (Falls 
Church & Bailey’s Crossroads) have five chargers for public use.  Many more locations exist 
in Washington, D.C., Alexandria and the suburban parts of Virginia, and additional Level 2 
and Level 3 (DC fast charge) stations are being installed presently in Arlington and 
elsewhere in Northern Virginia.  For example, a firm called eVgo has applied for permits to 
provide Level 2 and Level 3 charging in the parking lot of the Walgreens on Wilson 
Boulevard in Clarendon.  They are also locating Level 3 chargers in Woodbridge, Centreville 
and Sterling. 
 
2. How would drivers charge EVs at night? 
 
Staff Response: 
Installing an EV charging station at a single-family home is straightforward where off-street 
parking is available.  Only a simple electrical permit is needed and installation of a Level 2 
charger is relatively inexpensive.  EV charging at condominiums requires an electrical permit 
from the County, but the owner also would need to work through their association to 
determine location and reserved parking considerations.  EV charging at apartment buildings 
is growing, through partnerships between EV charging suppliers and property owners and 
management firms (e.g. Forest City, Equity Residential, etc.).  Property managers would 
likely be happy to install this equipment, especially if it’s subsidized by EV Taxicabs.  
Options for EV charging at low-rise apartment buildings, where only surface lots or on-street 
parking are available, will require alternative parking arrangements or plugging into ordinary 
(110V) electrical outlets.  The applicant indicated that he could provide 10 to 20 charging 
spaces at the company’s office location for drivers without home charging capability.  
Drivers could leave their cabs there overnight to charge and commute home.  As the number 
of fast-charge stations increases, the need for overnight charging will decrease. 
 
EV Taxicabs has reviewed 28 driver candidates that have expressed interest in driving for the 
company.  Of the 28 candidates, half (14) live in Arlington County, eight live in Falls Church 
or Fairfax County, five in the City of Alexandria and one in Herndon.  Eleven of the 
candidates should have no problems installing Level 2 chargers at their homes and 13 will 
have the potential to install chargers at their present residences.  The owner of EV Taxicabs 
has also contacted several property managers and apartment complexes in Arlington.  One 
has said to have already filed a permit application to install chargers for residents and others 
have shown interest in further discussions of installation of charging stations for resident use. 
 
3. How will the infrastructure develop with partners? 
 
Staff Response: 
EV Taxicabs has contracted with Aerovironment to make an assessment of locations and 
prepare plans for installation of fast-charging stations.  Aerovironment will also work with 
the land owners, Dominion Virginia Power and the County, to obtain the necessary permits.  
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Nissan is working with EV and Aerovironment to provide significant discounts (about 50% 
off) for the price of the charging equipment. 
 
Process: 

• Applicant (EV Taxicabs) has contracted with Aerovironment to complete site 
assessments for six Level 3 (fast) chargers. 

• Applicant is developing descriptions/photos of the proposed charger locations and 
sending them to Dominion Virginia Power (DVP) for an assessment of installation 
feasibility. 

• When DVP responds as to feasibility, the applicant will approach property owners 
(e.g. Giant Food, Rite Aid, etc.) to seek their approval and interest in a partnership. 

• When the property owner is interested, the applicant will negotiate an agreement and 
coordinate with Aerovironment and DVP to get engineering and pricing for 
installation.  Aerovironment will then seek appropriate permits from Arlington 
County. 

• After a permit is received, installation will commence. 
 
4. How many EV chargers will be installed? 
 
Staff Response: 
EV Taxicabs will install six Level 3 (30 minute) charging stations countywide and 
approximately 40 Level 2 (4 to 5 hrs.) charging stations. 
 

F. Financials 
Provide more information on financials that shows benefits, i-Pads, and other aspects of the 
EV Taxi proposal. 
 
Staff Response: 
The applicant provided extensive financial information as part of its application materials.  
This information came after working closely with a business counselor through the County’s 
BizLaunch program who is specialist in financial review of start-up companies.  The 
counselor approved the business plan as to the available financial capacity for start-up and 
operation of the company. 

 
G. Zoning 

Does the definition of ‘service station’ include electric vehicle charging? 
 
Staff Response 
According to the Arlington Zoning Ordinance an Automobile service station/gas station is 
any premises used for supplying gasoline and oil, at retail direct to the customer, including 
minor accessories and services for automobiles.  Electric vehicle charging stations that are 
unassociated with the sale of gasoline or oil are not “service stations”. 

 
H. Examples from other cities 

1. Are there only five EV taxis in NYC? 
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Staff Response: 
New York City had a pilot program with five Nissan Leafs in 2011 and 2012.  The New 
York City Nissan Leaf pilot project was so successful that the city has signed a $1 billion 
contract with Nissan to replace the entire NYC Yellow Cab Fleet with the “Taxi of 
Tomorrow”, a wheelchair-accessible Nissan van that can be manufactured by 2014 as a fully 
electric-powered vehicle. 
 
2. How many EV taxis are there in Mexico City? 
 
Staff Response: 
The Mexico City electric taxi green initiative is a government-funded project in conjunction 
with Nissan Mexico to reduce pollution in the city by introducing electric vehicles into public 
transportation sector.  The pilot program started in 2011 with 20 electric vehicles.  By the 
beginning of 2013, 100 electric vehicles are expected to be in operation.  The charging 
stations are paid for primarily by the Mexican government with support from GE and Nissan. 
 
3. What has been the experience of other areas? 
 
Staff Response: 
So far, the news reports point to great success in the many cities and countries where EV 
taxis have been entered into service.  Most of the vehicles have been in service for only about 
a year; therefore long-term performance data is currently not available. 

 
I. Worst Case Scenario 

What is the worst case scenario for EV?  How would it affect the County, drivers or cab 
riders? 
 
Staff Response: 
If certificates are awarded to EV Taxicabs, and they do not install the specified number of 
fast chargers or secure drivers and 100% electric vehicles within one year of Board action, 
their Certificate authorization could lapse.  In case of a business failure, the charging 
infrastructure that is installed in publicly accessible locations will stay in place and be 
operated by a third party (Aerovironment).  As an alternative to having drivers buy the cabs, 
EV Taxicabs is prepared to buy all the cars and equipment.  EV would lease the cabs to 
drivers and work with drivers over time to purchase the vehicles. 

 
J. Incentives 

1. What incentives are being used to ensure taxi availability at peak times? 
 
Staff Response: 
Several companies have proposed to provide financial incentives, in the form of reduced 
stand dues, to get drivers to work more during times, such as late at night, when the supply of 
cabs may be lower than is currently demanded.  Placing more cabs on the street will certainly 
help to cover the cab shortages that occur during the peak hours and with the right incentives 
will get more cabs working late at night and on weekends. 
 
2. How can we make sure that the County gets what applicants promise they will provide? 
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Staff Response: 
If the commitments made are for a particular type of vehicle, e.g., EV or wheelchair-
accessible taxis, the Certificates can be issued with requirements for those types of vehicles.  
County staff monitors compliance with those requirements.  If taxis are proposed to have 
specific equipment in them, such as rear seat tablet computers or other technology, it could 
be required to be installed and operable when the vehicles are placed into service.  Operating 
methods present more of a challenge for the County to enforce.  Driver incentives, for 
example, may or may not produce the desired results, such as getting drivers to work at the 
times of peak demand, or demand patterns may change.  The County’s authority to regulate 
private driver/company relationships is very limited.  Monitoring hours of operation for 
particular taxis would be challenging for both the County and the companies.  County staff 
could request that the companies regularly provide information about driver agreements and 
incentives so that these can be compared with what had been proposed.  Good-faith 
compliance could then be monitored and noncompliance would be considered in future 
regulatory proceedings. 
 

K. Taxi Stands 
1. Does the County need more stands? 
 
Staff Response: 
The County currently has 33 taxi stands with about 115 spaces.  In the past two years the 
County has significantly increased the available stand space for taxis.  A number of existing 
taxi stands were lengthened, which resulted in about 15 new stand spaces, and staff also 
established new stands in the Shirlington, Columbia Pike, Potomac Yard and Clarendon 
areas.  Upon completion of the certificate allocation process, County staff will be evaluating 
additional new stand locations in places such as Rosslyn, Pentagon City and along Columbia 
Pike that were suggested by focus group participants. 
 
Another benefit of the transformation of the taxi fleet to hybrid vehicles has been an increase 
in capacity of taxi stands.  The replacement of Crown Victorias (212” in length) by cars like 
the Camry (189” in length) or Prius (175” in length) is making it possible to fit an additional 
cab at many of the County’s taxi stands. 
 
2. How many tickets have been issued to drivers for loitering at taxi stands? 
 
Staff Response: 
Unfortunately, we don’t have the data for loitering tickets.  A loitering violation gets lumped 
in with “Other non-moving violations” in the database.  That category encompasses many 
different violations.  Contrary to what was stated at the meeting by one driver, receiving 
three loitering violations does not automatically result in the revocation of the driver’s hack 
license.  A driver can technically lose his/her license for loitering but unless he/she also is 
convicted of something else of a more serious nature or has a bad driving record, a taxicab 
driver’s license would not be revoked.  Revocations of hack licenses are not common. 

 
L. Drivers’ Hours 
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How can we track how many hours drivers work? 
 
Staff Response: 
Concerns have been raised about the number of hours per day that drivers work.  The best 
data source on work hours that the County currently has is the daily manifests that drivers 
complete.  A review of a sample of such manifests identified that an average work day is 
about 9 to 10 hours although there is a great deal of variance in work hours.  That analysis is 
based upon self-reported driver records which could misrepresent actual work time. 

 
M. Competition 

What is the strategy to have good competition among taxicab certificate holders? 
 
Staff Response: 
The preferred strategy for enhancing competition within the industry is to strengthen existing 
companies and add new companies when they can improve the overall industry.  That 
involves strengthening existing companies by giving them more taxicabs and by upgrading 
the quality of service that the small companies are providing.  It is easier for the small 
companies, both existing and new, to compete on quality of service and driver satisfaction 
rather than on size.  Good service quality and employee relations will produce the loyalty of 
customers and drivers needed to grow the small companies and achieve greater balance 
within the industry.  In addition, innovative companies, either new or existing, that propose 
to “raise the bar” for the industry should be supported to bring about major advances in the 
industry.   
 
Most of the companies started over 40 years ago and some have grown faster than others.  
The current ordinance encourages competition while favoring those companies that bring 
improvement in services, innovation, driver’s issues, etc.  All of the certificate holders should 
be encouraged to improve in order to remain competitive. 

 
































